

No. 18-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST
COAST OIL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS SHIPPING
& TRADING, S.A.; UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS

John J. Levy
Alfred J. Kuffler
Eugene J. O'Connor
Timothy J. Bergère
MONTGOMERY,
MCCRACKEN, WALKER
& RHOADS, LLP
1735 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jack A. Greenbaum
22782 Buendia
Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

*Counsel for Respondents Frescati Shipping
Company, Ltd. and Tsakos Shipping & Trading, S.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Unqualified Safe-Port Clause In The Charter Party Is A Warranty	16
A. The Plain Language Of The Safe-Port Clause Is A Warranty That The Charterer's Chosen Port Will Be Safe	17
B. Industry Custom Supports Viewing The Unqualified Safe-Port Clause As A Warranty.....	28
II. CARCO's Policy Arguments Are Misplaced	42
A. Parties To A Contract Are Free To Allocate Liability For Unknown Risks As They See Fit.....	43
B. CARCO's Arguments About Incentives Are Wrong.....	45
C. CARCO Is Wrong That Adhering To The Industry's Standard Interpretation Of An Unqualified Safe-Port Clause Will Harm Maritime Commerce.....	49
CONCLUSION	52
ADDENDUM: Society of Maritime Arbitrators Published Decisions Finding an Unqualified Safe- Port Clause To Be a Warranty	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Disintegrating Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1874).....	22, 28
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 2 F. Cas. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cities Serv. Transp. Co. v. Gulf Ref. Co.</i> , 79 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1935)	24, 25
<i>Constantine & Pickering S.S. Co. v.</i> <i>W. India S.S. Co.</i> , 199 F. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1912)	24
<i>Cortes v. Balt. Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932)	51
<i>Crisp v. U.S. & Australasia S.S. Co.</i> , 124 F. 748 (S.D.N.Y. 1903)	24
<i>Davison v. Von Lingen (The Whickham)</i> , 113 U.S. 40 (1885)	19
<i>Denholm Shipping Co. v. W.E. Hedger Co.</i> , 47 F.2d 213 (2d Cir. 1931)	19
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica</i> <i>Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	44, 45, 51
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991)	39, 49
<i>Ferrara v. A. & V. Fishing, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Gard Marine & Energy Ltd v. China Nat'l</i> <i>Chartering Co. (The Ocean Victory)</i> , [2017] UKSC 35, [2017] 1 Lloyd's Rep. 521	40, 41
<i>The Gazelle & Cargo</i> , 128 U.S. 474 (1888)	7, 22

<i>Hastorf v. O'Brien</i> , 173 F. 346 (2d Cir. 1909)	25
<i>Leeds Shipping Co. v.</i> <i>Société Française Bunge (The E. City)</i> , [1958] 2 Lloyd's Rep. 127	40
<i>M. & J. Tracy, Inc. v. Marks</i> , <i>Lissberger & Son, Inc.</i> , 283 F. 100 (2d Cir. 1922)	25
<i>Mencke v. Cargo of Java Sugar</i> , 187 U.S. 248 (1902)	7, 22
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	17, 39
<i>Ogden v. Graham</i> (1861), 121 Eng. Rep. 901 (Q.B); 1 B. & S. 773	20, 40
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	36
<i>Paragon Oil Co. v. Republic Tankers, S.A.</i> , 310 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1962)	24
<i>Park S.S. Co. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1951)	24
<i>Plymouth Transp. Co. v. Red Star</i> <i>Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , 20 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1927)	25
<i>Senator Linie GmbH & Co. KG v.</i> <i>Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	49

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	36
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	29, 38
<i>The Turret Crown</i> , 297 F. 766 (2d Cir. 1924)	42
<i>Venore Transp. Co. v. Oswego Shipping Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	29, 51

Statutes

Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5, 51, 52
33 U.S.C. § 2701(32)(A)	4
33 U.S.C. § 2702	4
33 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	5, 52
33 U.S.C. § 2703(c)	51
33 U.S.C. § 2704(c)	5
33 U.S.C. § 2704(c)(2)	51
33 U.S.C. § 2708	5, 52
33 U.S.C. § 2715	5
46 U.S.C. § 3703a	11
46 U.S.C. app. § 181 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	5
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 154(a) (1981)	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 221 (1981)	28
U.C.C. § 1-205 cmt. 4	28
U.C.C. § 2-313(2)	19
U.C.C. § 2-715(2)(b)	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	6
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Ass'n of Ship Brokers & Agents (USA) Inc., <i>Tanker Voyage Charter Party</i> , https://shippingforum.files.wordpress.com/ 2012/08/asba-ii1.pdf (last visited Sept. 9, 2019)	32
<i>Benedict on Admiralty</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	6
BP Shipping, <i>BP VOY 4</i> , cl. 5.1 (June 1998)	31
ChevronTexaco, <i>Charter Party Clauses</i> , cl. 35(B) (May 2004)	31
CITGO, <i>Our Story</i> , https://www.citgo.com/about/who-we-are/our- story (last visited Sept. 9, 2019)	29
CITGO Petroleum Corp., <i>Clauses</i> , cl. 5.7 (Oct. 2005)	33
Terence Coghlin et al., <i>Time Charters</i> (7th ed. 2014)	19, 35
Julian Cooke et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> (3d ed. 2007)	7
Julian Cooke et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> (4th ed. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
Sir Bernard Eder et al., <i>Scrutton on Charterparties</i> (23rd ed. 2015)	35, 40
ExxonMobil, <i>EXXONMOBILVOY2005</i> , cl. 16(b)	31
Geoffrey W. Gill, <i>West's Fed. Forms, Admiralty</i> (4th ed.)	27

Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	35, 36
Charles Merrill Hough, <i>Admiralty Jurisdiction—of Late Years</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 529 (1924)	29
London P&I Club, <i>Cover for Charterers</i>	34
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed.)	37
MECO Grp., <i>Why Should Charterers Protect Themselves Against Loss with Liability Insurance?</i> (Mar. 15, 2019)	33
Peter Lole Ins. Brokers, <i>Charterers' Liability Insurance</i>	34
Q88.com, <i>Charter Party Terms & Clauses</i> , https://www.q88.com/Feature_CPTerms.aspx? c=1 (last visited Sept. 9, 2019).....	30
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Maritime Law</i> (6th ed.)	<i>passim</i>
Shell, <i>Shellvoy 6 Part II</i> , cl. 4 (Mar. 2005).....	31
Society of Maritime Arbitrators Awards Decisions: <i>Bayside Marine, Inc.</i> , SMA 3704, 2001 WL 36175192 (Sept. 12, 2001)	38
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Inc.</i> , SMA 3671, 2001 WL 36175159 (Feb. 27, 2001).....	38
<i>Samp Shipping Co.</i> , SMA 3625, 2000 WL 35733872 (June 1, 2000).....	38
<i>T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , SMA 3686, 2001 WL 36175174 (Apr. 18, 2001).....	38

Tramp Shipping Co.,
SMA 1602, 1981 WL 640664 (Oct. 30, 1981) 38

D. Rhidian Thomas, *The Safe Port Promise of
Charterers from the Perspective of the
English Common Law*, 18 Sing. Acad. L.J.
597 (2006) 39, 40
